
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, February 05, 2026 at 12:00 PM 

City Hall, 415 Broad Street, Boardroom 

 

This meeting is an open and accessible meeting. If interested parties request special assistance 

or accommodations, please notify the Planning Department three (3) days in advance of the 

meeting. 

I. CALL TO ORDER - 12:00 P.M. NOON 

II. INTRODUCTION AND MEETING PROCEDURES 

III. PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Case: BZA26-0005– The owner of property located at 1370 Dewey Avenue, Control Map 

061L, Group F, Parcel 013.00 requests a 20.17-foot deviation from rear yard to Sec 114-

133(1) for the purpose of locating an existing garage in the side yard. The property is zoned R-

1B, Residential District.  

INTERESTED PARTIES: 

Owner:  

Frank Brown 

1208 Friends Station Road 

New Market, TN 37820 

 

Representative: Frank Brown 

2. Case: BZA26-0011– The owner of property located at 1476 Cooks Valley Road, Control 

Map 062, Parcel 003.00 and 003.50 requests a 10-foot front yard setback variance from 

Section 114-183(e)(1)c for Lots 18–24 on the western side of the proposed Cooks Valley 

Subdivision and Lots 11–24 on the eastern side of the proposed Cooks Valley Subdivision. 

The property is zoned R-1B, Residential District. 
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INTERESTED PARTIES: 

Owner:  

Daniel Stacy  

271 Old Cooks Valley Road 

Kingsport, TN 37664 

 

Representative: Randy Beckner 

IV. BUSINESS 

1. Approval of the January 8, 2026 regular meeting minutes. 

Reschedule the March 2026 BZA meeting to the second Thursday, March 12, 2026, due to 

staff attendance at the TAPA Spring Conference on March 5–6. 

Stating for public record, the next application deadline is February 15, 2026 at noon, and 

meeting date (Thursday, March 5, 2026). 

V. ADJUDICATION OF CASES 

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Citizens may speak on issue-oriented items. When you come to the podium, please state your 

name and address and sign the register that is provided. You are encouraged to keep your 

comments non- personal in nature, and they should be limited to five minutes. 

VII. ADJOURN 
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1476 Cooks Valley Rd.

1370 Dewey Ave.

February 2026 BZA

February 2026 BZA

ArcGIS Web Map

Tennessee STS GIS, Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, NGA,
EPA, USDA, NPS

Urban Growth Boundary

Streets

Interstate
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Major Arterial

Minor Arterial

Collector Street

Local Street
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Ramp

1/29/2026, 8:45:10 AM
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0 4.5 92.25 km

1:144,448

Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS
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REGULAR MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 

Kingsport Board of Zoning Appeals 

  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all citizens of the City of Kingsport, Tennessee, to all persons interested, 

and the public at large that an open and public meeting of the Kingsport Board of Zoning Appeals scheduled 

for Thursday, February 5, 2026 will be conducted beginning at NOON in the Kingsport City Hall, 

Montgomery-Watterson Boardroom, 415 Broad Street, 3rd floor, Kingsport, Tennessee.  

 

Public Hearings: The Kingsport Board of Zoning Appeals will conduct a Public Hearing during this meeting 

to consider the following cases:   

 

Case: BZA26-0005– The owner of property located at 1370 Dewey Avenue, Control Map 061L, 

Group F, Parcel 013.00 requests a 20.17-foot deviation from rear yard to Sec 114-133(1) for the purpose 

of locating an existing garage in the side yard. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential District. 

 

 Case: BZA26-0009– The owner of property located at 1225 E. Stone Drive, Control Map 046L, 

Group A, Parcel 003.00 requests a 66.1-foot deviation from the rear-yard requirement of Sec. 114-133(1) 

to allow placement of a dumpster enclosure in the front yard, along with a 17.3-foot rear-yard variance and 

a 5-foot reduction to the required landscape buffer. These requests are to accommodate construction of a 

new Murphy Oil Fuel Center. The property is zoned B-3, Highway-Oriented Business District. 

 

Case: BZA26-0011– The owner of property located at 1476 Cooks Valley Road, Control Map 062,  

Parcel 03.00 and 03.50 requests a 10-foot front yard setback variance from Section 114-183(e)(1)c for 

Lots 18–24 on the western side of the proposed Cooks Valley Subdivision and Lots 11–24 on the eastern 

side of the proposed Cooks Valley Subdivision. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential District. 

 

All interested persons are invited to attend this Public Hearing.  Additional information concerning this 

case may be obtained by contacting City of Kingsport Planning Division staff, telephone (423) 229-9485. 

  

All City of Kingsport public meetings are conducted in accessible locations. If you require accommodations 

to participate in this meeting, these may be requested by calling (423) 229-9485 or by emailing 

ADAContact@KingsportTN.gov at least 72 hours in advance. Copies of any documents used are available 

in accessible formats upon request. 

  

CITY OF KINGSPORT 

Angie Marshall, City Clerk 

PIT: 1/26/2026 
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City Hall 
415 Broad St | Kingsport, TN 37660 | P: 423-229-9485 

www.kingsporttn.gov 
 

 Planning Department 

 
TO:  KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM:  Jessica McMurray, Development Coordinator 
 
DATE:    January 12, 2026 
 
RE:  1370 Dewey Avenue  
 
The Board is asked to consider the following request: 
 
Case: BZA26-0005– The owner of property located at 1370 Dewey Avenue, Control Map 061L, 

Group F, Parcel 013.00 requests a 20.17-foot deviation from rear yard to Sec 114-133(1) for the 

purpose of locating an existing garage in the side yard. The property is zoned R-1B, Residential 

District.  

The applicant proposes to construct an addition to the existing home. Upon completion of the 

addition, the existing garage on the parcel will be located within the side yard and will no longer 

comply with zoning requirements, which require accessory structures to be located in the rear 

yard. 

Code reference: 
Sec. 114-133. - Accessory building location and height. 
(1) Yards. No accessory building shall be erected in any required court or yard other than a rear 
yard with exceptions as provided in subsection (3) of this section. 
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City Hall 
415 Broad St | Kingsport, TN 37660 | P: 423-229-9485 

www.kingsporttn.gov 
 

 Planning Department 

 
TO:  KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM:  Jessica McMurray, Development Coordinator 
 
DATE:    January 20, 2026 
 
RE:  1476 Cooks Valley Road 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following request: 
 
Case: BZA26-0011– The owner of property located at 1476 Cooks Valley Road, Control Map 

062, Parcel 003.00 and 003.50 requests a 10-foot front yard setback variance from Section 114-

183(e)(1)c for Lots 18–24 on the western side of the proposed Cooks Valley Subdivision and Lots 

11–24 on the eastern side of the proposed Cooks Valley Subdivision. The property is zoned R-1B, 

Residential District. 

Code reference: 
Sec. 114-183. - R-1B, Residential District. 
(e) Dimensional requirements. The minimum and maximum dimensional requirements for the R-
1B district are as follows: 

(1) Minimum requirements. 
a. Lot area, 7,500 square feet. 
b. Lot frontage, 50 feet. 
c. Front yard, 30 feet. 
d. Each side yard, eight feet. 
e. Rear yard, 30 feet. 
f. Usable open space, not applicable. 
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MINUTES OF THE KINGSPORT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) 

January 8, 2026 Regular Meeting 

Noon 
Montgomery-Watterson Boardroom, City Hall  
 
Members Present:     Members Absent: 
Calvin Clifton           
Bill Sumner       
Joe White 
Wes Combs      
Josh Taylor 
Hoyt Denton 
Lora Barnett  
     
Staff Present:      Visitors: 
Lori Pyatte      Ricky Reed   
Ken Weems       
Jessica McMurray        
         
        
Chairman Bill Sumner called the meeting to order at 12:00pm. 
 
Chairman Bill Sumner explained the meeting procedures. 
 
Ms. Lori Pyatte conducted the swearing in ceremony for those wishing to speak during the regular 
meeting.  All visitors were sworn in. 
 
Public Hearing: 
 

Case: BZA25-0297– The owner of property located at 479 Gravely Road, Control Map 030H, Group G, 

Parcel 031.00 requests a 48.5-foot deviation from rear yard to Sec 114-133(1) for the purpose of 

locating a carport in the side yard. In addition, the applicant requests a 5-foot separation variance to Sec 

114-133(2) from the principal structure for the proposed carport. The property is zoned R-1B, 

Residential District. 

Mr. Ricky Reed, representative for the applicant, presented the request to the Board. He explained that 

the church proposes to construct a new carport in the side yard and is seeking approval to deviate from 

the rear-yard location requirement. He noted that the carport would be located as close to the church 

building as possible, citing the need for a five-foot building separation variance, and that it would be 

used to shelter picnic tables and church vehicles. 

The Board inquired why the carport could not be located in the rear yard. Mr. Reed explained that the 

rear of the property contains a steep bank, a retaining wall, and limited usable space due to the irregular 

shape of the lot, making rear-yard placement infeasible. 
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The Board also asked about the construction material of the carport, and Mr. Reed stated that it will be 

metal. Staff noted that this matter was discussed with the City Building Official, who indicated that the 

lack of building separation is acceptable due to the carport’s metal construction. 

Chairman Sumner, seeing no one wishing to speak further on the item, closed the public hearing. 

BUSINESS: 
 
Staff stated for record, the next application deadline is January 15, 2026 at noon, and meeting date 
Thursday, February 5, 2026 at noon. 
 
The board reviewed the December 2, 2025 regular meeting minutes. 
 
MOTION: made by Vice-Chairman Clifton, seconded by Mr. Joe White to approve the Kingsport Board of 

Zoning Appeals minutes for December 2, 2025.  

VOTE: 7-0 to approve the minutes.   
 
Adjudication of Cases: 
 
Case: BZA25-0297– The owner of property located at 479 Gravely Road, Control Map 030H, Group G, 
Parcel 031.00 requests a 48.5-foot deviation from rear yard to Sec 114-133(1) for the purpose of 
locating a carport in the side yard. In addition, the applicant requests a 5-foot separation variance to Sec 
114-133(2) from the principal structure for the proposed carport. The property is zoned R-1B, 
Residential District. 
 
The Board noted that the primary hardship stems from the irregular lot shape and steep topography 
located in the rear yard of the property. 
 
MOTION: Made by Mr. Wes Combs and seconded by Mr. Hoyt Denton to approve the request as 
presented. 
 
VOTE: 7-0 to approve the request. 
 
 
Public Comment: 
 
With no further business the meeting was adjourned at 12:10pm. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Jessica McMurray 
Jessica McMurray 
Development Coordinator  
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